

Madam:

Pursuant to Section 55 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City during its 83rd Regular Session on March 19, 2024, to wit:

1.) CITY ORDINANCE NO. 09-09-2024 - AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE OF RIZAL STREET FROM CORNER ARELLANO STREET TO GOMEZ STREET, LUNA STREET FROM CORNER BLUMENTRIT STREET TO RIZAL STREET AND AGUINALDO STREET FROM CORNER BLUMENTRIT STREET TO OTIS STREET FROM 12:00 NN TO 9:00 PM ON MARCH 29, 2024 FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE GOOD FRIDAY PROCESSION

Thank you

Your Truly,

JOEL JOSEPH I. EGIPTO Secretary to the Sanggunian





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 83rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 19, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano -do-Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan -do-Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan -do-Hon. Gilbert S. Labang -do-Hon, Jude T. Bayona -do-Hon, Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Tirso V. Mangada -do-Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay -do-Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Ex Officio Member Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang -do-

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 09-09-2024

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE OF RIZAL STREET FROM CORNER ARELLANO STREET TO GOMEZ STREET, LUNA STREET FROM CORNER BLUMENTRITT STREET TO RIZAL STREET AND AGUINALDO STREET FROM CORNER BLUMENTRITT STREET TO OTIS STREET FROM 12:00 NN TO 9:00 PM ON MARCH 29, 2024 FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE GOOD FRIDAY PROCESSION

WHEREAS, pursuant to the pertinent provisions of Section 21 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao is authorized to temporarily close some of the local roads falling within its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, indorsed to the Ninth City Council the letter of Public Safety and Security Unit (PSSU)/Traffic Management Group (TMG) Head, Mr. Arthur T. Blaquera, requesting for the road closure of several roads, from 12:00 NN to 9:00 PM on March 29, 2024 in observance of Good Friday 2024;

WHEREAS, the 2024 Lenten Season is a significant celebration of the Roman Catholic Church as this commemorates the passion, death and resurrection of Jesus Christ;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness has identified Rizal Street from Corner Arellano Street to Gomez Street, Luna Street from Corner Blumentritt Street to Rizal Street and Aguinaldo Street from Corner Blumentritt Street to Otis Street to be temporarily closed in view of the Good Friday Procession;

WHEREAS, there is a need to close the said streets in the interest of public safety and security of the general public.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it **ORDAINED** by the Ninth City Council of Tuguegarao in session assembled, to enact:

Section 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as "An Ordinance Declaring the Temporary Road Closure of Rizal Street from Corner Arellano Street to Gomez Street, Luna Street from Corner Blumentritt Street to Rizal Street and Aguinaldo Street from Corner Blumentritt Street to Otis Street from 12:00 NN to 9:00 PM on March 29, 2024 for the Conduct of the Good Friday Procession."

SPST-006-00

Page 1 of 2

Section 2. SCOPE AND LIMITATION. This Ordinance shall cover Rizal Street from Corner Arellano Street to Gomez Street, Luna Street from Corner Blumentritt Street to Rizal Street and Aguinaldo Street from Corner Blumentritt Street to Otis Street as subject for closure to pave way for the Good Friday Procession Lenten activity.

Section 3. INFORMATION. This Ordinance shall be disseminated through signages and by the City Public Information Office, all mass media outlets and affected barangays in Tuguegarao City.

Section 4. IMPLEMENTATION. The implementing agency shall be the Public Safety and Security Unit (PSSU), Traffic Management Group. Installation of signages and early warning devices shall be done.

Section 5. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect from 12:00 NN to 9:00 PM on March 29, 2024.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

TO, Ph,D. etary to the Sanggunian d

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: _03 - 21 - 2024

APPROVED: HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. FING-QUE City Mayor Date: 03 - 2/- 2024

cel

· .

.